#### 503120378 12/31/2014

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3166986

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
CINDEX HOLDINGS LIMITED (A HONG KONG CORPORATION)	07/19/2010

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	POLYGROUP ASIA PACIFIC LIMITED (BVI)
Street Address:	P.O. BOX 957
Internal Address: OFFSHORE INCORPORATIONS CENTRE	
City:	ROAD TOWN, TORTOLA
State/Country:	VIRGIN ISLANDS, BRITISH

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14585558

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (404)962-6881

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 404-885-3000

Email: katherine.boughter@troutmansanders.com

**Correspondent Name:** TROUTMAN SANDERS LLP Address Line 1: 600 PEACHTREE STREET, NE

Address Line 2: **SUITE 5200** 

Address Line 4: ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30308

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	PTREE44CON2
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BENJAMIN C. WILES
SIGNATURE:	/Benjamin C. Wiles 63174/
DATE SIGNED:	12/31/2014

### **Total Attachments: 6**

source=PTREEAssignment2#page1.tif source=PTREEAssignment2#page2.tif source=PTREEAssignment2#page3.tif source=PTREEAssignment2#page4.tif source=PTREEAssignment2#page5.tif source=PTREEAssignment2#page6.tif

# **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, CINDEX HOLDINGS LIMITED (a Hong Kong Corporation) ("ASSIGNOR"), the acknowledged owner of the patent assets (herein the "Application") listed on Appendix A, and whereas

POLYGROUP ASIA PACIFIC LIMITED (BVI)
P.O. Box 957
Offshore Incorporations Centre
Road Town, Tortola
British Virgin Islands

("ASSIGNEE") desires to purchase all the rights in same;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable considerations paid by the said ASSIGNEE, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR has and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto said ASSIGNEE the full, exclusive and entire right, title, and interest in and to said Application, including in and to any conventional, division, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitution, reissue, renewal, reexam, continued prosecution application ("CPA"), or request for continued examination ("RCE") thereof, and in and to all inventions and improvements thereon (herein collectively referred to as "Related US Applications"), preparatory to obtaining Letters Patent of the United States therefor; and ASSIGNOR hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States resulting from said Application and Related US Applications, to ASSIGNEE, for its interest and for the sole use and benefit of ASSIGNEE and its assigns and legal representatives.

For the same consideration, ASSIGNOR, by these presents does sell, assign, and transfer to ASSIGNEE the full, exclusive, and entire right, title and interest in and to any foreign and international applications related to and/or seeking benefit of said Application and Related US Applications and in and to all inventions and improvements thereon (herein collectively referred to as "Related Foreign Applications"), in and to any Letters Patent and similar protective rights granted on said Related Foreign Applications, and in and to the right to claim any applicable priority rights arising from or required for said Related Foreign Applications under the terms of any applicable conventions, treaties, statutes, or regulations, said Related Foreign Applications to be filed and issued in the name of ASSIGNEE or its designee, insofar as permitted by applicable law.

For the same consideration, ASSIGNOR agrees, without charge to ASSIGNEE, but at ASSIGNEE'S expense, to sign all lawful papers, execute said Application, Related US Applications and Related Foreign Applications, make all assignments and rightful oaths, assist in prosecution of said Application, Related US Applications and Related Foreign Applications, assist in prosecution of legal proceedings, and generally do everything reasonably possible to aid ASSIGNEE its successors, assigns, and nominees, to obtain and enforce proper protection for all said inventions and improvements in all countries throughout the world.

AND, for the same consideration, ASSIGNOR also hereby sells, assigns and transfers unto ASSIGNEE all rights and claims to sue for damages and other remedies with respect to any and all past infringement of all said Application, Related US Applications, and Related Foreign

2183862\_I.DOC

Applications, including said inventions and improvements which may have occurred before the date of this Assignment.

2183862\_1.DOC

# Assignment to POLYGROUP ASIA PACIFIC LIMITED (BVI)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have I	hereunto set my hand and seal this $19$ day of
	Signature Signature
	Eriz Stainmeyer. Name
	Director. Title
State of) County of)	July 19, 2010.
On this day of, 2010, known to be the individual described in and acknowledged the same to be his free act an	before me, a notary public, came to me known and who executed the foregoing assignment, and he duly d deed.
	NOTARY PUBLIC
(SEAL)	My Commission Expires:
Acknowledgment of Conveyance by Assig	(nee:
CINDEX HOLDING Assignee BY: Fiz Stainm Title: Director	(SEAL) GS LIMITED (A Hong Kong Corporation)

2183862\_1.DOC

				PATENTS			
OUR REE. NO.	COUNTRY	SERIAL NO.	PATENT NO:	- STITLE	STATUS	FILING DATE	ISSUE DATE
PTREE1PRV	US	60/740,212	N/A	DECORATIVE LIGHT SYSTEM	EXPIRED	11/28/2005	N/A
PTREE1	US	11/564,109	7,399,110	DECORATIVE LIGHT SYSTEM	ISSUED	11/28/2006	07/15/2008
PTREEICON	US	12/171,080	7,604,391	DECORATIVE LIGHT SYSTEM	ISSUED	07/10/2008	10/20/2009
PTREE2	US	11/610,367	N/A	DEAD WIRE HOUSING ASSEMBLY	ABANDONED	12/13/2006	N/A
PTREE2PRV	US	60/749,817	N/A	DEAD WIRE HOUSING ASSEMBLY	EXPIRED	12/13/2005	N/A
PTREE7PRV	US	60/888,421		COLLAPSIBLE LIGHT SCULPTURE ASSEMBLY	ABANDONED	02/06/2007	
PTREE8PRV	US	60/941,739		COLLAPSIBLE DECORATIVE LIGHT SYSTEM	EXPIRED	06/04/2007	
PTREE8	US	12/132,119		COLLAPSIBLE DECORATIVE LIGHT SYSTEM	ABANDONED	06/03/2008	
PTREE9PRV	US	60/954,200		TREE STAND	EXPIRED	08/06/2007	
PTREE9	US	12/186,133		OUTDOOR TREE STAND	PENDING	08/05/2008	
PTREE10	US	12/098,186	7,696,700	SYSTEM FOR RECTIFYING AND LIMITING CURRENT AND REDUCING VOLTAGE	ISSUED	04/04/2008	04/13/2010
PTREE10PCT	PCT	PCT/IB2008/003411	N/A	SYSTEM FOR RECTIFYING AND LIMITING CURRENT AND REDUCING VOLTAGE	ABANDONED	04/07/2008	N/A
PTREE11PRV	US	60/956,066	N/A	COLLAPSIBLE CONTAINER	EXPIRED	08/15/2007	N/A
PTREE11	US	12/192,227		COLLAPSIBLE CONTAINER	PENDING	08/15/2008	
PTREE12PRV	US	61/078,580	N/A	PULL-UP TREE SYSTEM	EXPIRED	07/07/2008	N/A
PTREE12GB	GB	0911780.5		PULL-UP TREE SYSTEM	PENDING	07/07/2009	
PTREE12	US	12/496,478		PULL-UP TREE SYSTEM	PENDING	7 /1 /2009	
PTREE13PRV	US	61/023,949	N/A	CLEANING SYSTEM CONTAINER HAVING A PORTHOLE	EXPIRED	01/28/2008	N/A
PTREE13FR	FR	09/50289		CLEANING SYSTEM CONTAINER HAVING A PORTHOLE	PENDING	01/19/2009	
PTREE13	US	12/234,981		CLEANING SYSTEM CONTAINER HAVING A PORTHOLE	PENDING	09/22/2008	
PTREE14PRV	US	61/017,537	N/A	LIGHT EMITTING DIODE SYSTEM	EXPIRED	12/29/2007	N/A
PTREE26	US	08/922,994	6,099,920	ARTIFICIAL CHRISTMAS TREE AND METHOD OF MOUNTING BRANCHES THEREON	ISSUED	09/02/1997	08/08/2000
PTREE17	US	10/184,229	6,689,428	ARTIFICIAL BARK FOR A DECORATIVE TREE	ISSUED	06/28/2002	02/10/2004
PTREE18DES	US	29/092,872	D415,713	ARTIFICIAL CHRISTMAS TREE INCORPORATING ILLUMINATED OPTICAL FIBER SPRAYS	ISSUED	08/28/1998	10/26/1999
PTREE19	US	09/143,268	6,056,427	ARTIFICIAL TREE WITH	ISSUED	08/28/1998	05/02/2000

2183862\_1.DOC

:.

				PATENTS			
OUR REF. NO.	COUNTRY	SERIAL NO:	PATENT NO.	TUTLE	STATUS	FILING DATE	ISSUE DATE
				OPTICAL FIBER ILLUMINATION AND ASSEMBLY METHOD THEREOF			
PTREE20	US	10/165,270	6,733,167	COAXIAL LIGHT EMITTER FOR OPTICAL FIBER TREE	ISSUED	06/10/2002	05/11/2004
PTREE21	US	10/294,088	6,794,825	DECORATIVE TREE WITH ELECTRONIC LIGHT CONTROLLER	ISSUED	11/14/2002	09/21/2004
PTREE22DES	US	29/068,681	D392,210	DECORATIVE WIRE FRAME	ISSUED	03/27/1997	03/17/1998
PTREE23DES	US	29/068,303	D392,208	DECORATIVE WIRE FRAME	ISSUED	03/27/1997	03/17/1998
PTREE24	US	10/033,609	6,679,622	FIBER OPTIC LIGHTED ARTIFICIAL TREE	ISSUED	01/02/2002	01/20/2004
PTREE25DES	US	29/064,656	D389,340	FRAME	ISSUED	01/08/1997	01/20/1998
PTREEI6PRV	US	61/024,009	N/A.	LED LIGHT STRING SYSTEM	EXPIRED	01/28/2008	N/A
PTREE16	US	12/360,273		LED LIGHT STRING SYSTEM	PENDING	01/27/2009	
PTREE28	US	10/075,003	6,672,750	MULTIPLE PATTERN ILLUMINATION SYSTEM	ISSUED	02/13/2002	01/6/2004
PTREE29	US	10/785,583	7,080,931	MULTIPLE PATTERN LIGHT SOURCE	ISSUED	02/24/2004	07/25/2006
PTREE30	US	09/594,600	6,386,746	OPTICAL FIBER ARTIFICIAL TREE OR FOLIAGE ARTICLE	ISSUED	06/15/2000	05/14/2002
PTREE31	US	10/384,832	6,830,365	OUTDOOR ARTIFICIAL TREE	ISSUED	03/11/2003	12/14/2004
PTREE32	US	10/419,556	6,840,663	PANEL BRANCH FOR AN ARTIFICIAL TREE	ISSUED	04/22/2003	01/11/2005
PTREE33DES	US	29/135,716	D451,431	REVOLVING STAND WITH ELECTRICAL POWER OUTLETS	ISSUED	01/18/2001	12/04/2001
PTREE34	US	10/371,650	7,021,598	REVOLVING SUPPORT STAND FOR DECORATIVE DISPLAY	ISSUED	02/24/2003	04/04/2006
PTREE35	US	10/408,850	6,739,566	REVOLVING SUPPORT STAND WITH DUAL POWER OUTLETS	ISSUED	04/08/2003	05/25/2004
PTREE36	US	09/859,633	6,536,721	REVOLVING SUPPORT STAND WITH ELECTRICAL POWER OUTLET	ISSUED	05/18/2001	03/25/2003
PTREE39	US	10/058,742	6,592,094	TREE STABILIZING BASE	ISSUED	01/28/2002	07/15/2003
PTREE40	US	11/592,877	7,445,824	CONVERTIBLE/INVERTED TREE	ISSUED	11/03/2006	11/04/2008
PTREE42PRV	US	61/106,668	N/A	LIGHT STRING SYSTEM	EXPIRED	10/20/2008	N/A
PTREE42	US	12/582,538		LIGHT STRING SYSTEM	PENDING	10/20/2009	
PTREE44PRV	US	61/143,006	N/A	POOL LADDER SAFETY SYSTEM	EXPIRED	01/07/2009	
PTREE44	US	12/652,920		POOL LADDER SAFETY SYSTEM	PENDING	01/06/2010	
PTREE44GB	GB	1000191.5	N/A	POOL LADDER SAFETY SYSTEM	PENDING	01/07/2010	

2183862\_1.DOC

				PATENTS			
OUR REF; NO.	am alle tipe til paydettels	SERIAL NO.	PATENII NO.	TITLE	STATUS	FILING DATE	ISSUE DATE
PTREE44PRV2		61/156,100	N/A	POOL LADDER SAFETY SYSTEM	EXPIRED	02/27/2009	100000000000000000000000000000000000000
PTREE44PRV3	US	61/176,565		POOL LADDER SAFETY SYSTEM	EXPIRED	05/08/2009	
PTREE45PRV	US	61/167,244		COLLAPSIBLE DECORATIVE SYSTEM	EXPIRED	04/07/2009	
PTREE45	US	12/755,754		COLLAPSIBLE DECORATIVE SYSTEM	PENDING	04/07/2010	
PTREE46PRV	US	61/225,351		ABOVE-GROUND SWIMMING POOL WITH INFINITY WATER FEATURE	ABANDONED	07/14/2009	

2183862\_1.DOC

PATENT REEL: 034606 FRAME: 0596

**RECORDED: 12/31/2014**